Taking into account the above, we consider that (i) the New Issue Mandate will
provide the Company with an additional financing alternative and it is reasonable for the
Company to have higher degree of flexibility in deciding its future financing exercise; and
(ii) according to our discussion with the Company in respect of the method of determining
any future financing as described above, the measures to be implemented by the Company
in deciding the most appropriate means of financing for the Group are reasonable.

6. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the
shareholdings immediately after full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate (assuming no
further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date
and up to the date of the SGM):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New Issue Mandate

(assuming no other Shares
are issued or repurchased

by the Company)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Emperor Capital Holdings
(Note 1) 2,660,275,360 46.28 2,660,275,360 38.57

Ms. Daisy Yeung (Note 2) 18,000,000 0.31 18,000,000 0.26
Mr. Chan Shek Wah (Note 2) 20,457,000 0.36 20,457,000 0.30
Ms. Choi Suk Hing, Louisa

(Note 2) 4,680,000 0.08 4,680,000 0.07
Ms. Pearl Chan (Note 2) 2,925,000 0.05 2,925,000 0.04
Public Shareholders 3,041,608,364 52.92 3,041,608,364 44.10
Shares to be issued under

the New Issue Mandate – – 1,149,589,144 16.67

Total 5,747,945,724 100.00 6,897,534,868 100.00

Notes:

1) Such Shares are beneficially held by Emperor Capital Holdings, which is indirectly owned by The
Albert Yeung Discretionary Trust, a discretionary trust set up by Dr. Yeung Sau Shing, Albert, of
which Ms. Daisy Yeung (the Managing Director of the Company) is one of the eligible
beneficiaries and has deemed interest in such Shares.

2) Ms. Daisy Yeung, Mr. Chan Shek Wah, Ms. Choi Suk Hing, Louisa and Ms. Pearl Chan are
executive Directors.

LETTER FROM BEIJING SECURITIES

– 20 –

As illustrated from the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the public
Shareholders will decrease from approximately 52.92% to approximately 44.10% upon full